



الأسواق الحرة الأردنية
JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS

الرقم : 2398 /12/4

التاريخ : 2020/08/05

السادة / هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين

تحية وبعد،،،

ارفق لكم طيا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة باللغة العربية و الإنجليزية كما
في 30 حزيران 2020 مع تقرير المراجعة.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،،،

ك. هيثم المجالي
المدير التنفيذي
الهيئة المجالي

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان

٠٦ آب ٢٠٢٠

2945

الرقم المتسلسل: 31022

رقم الملف: 671

الجهة المختصة:

- نسخة/مركز ايداع الاوراق المالية المحترمين
- نسخة/بورصة عمان المحترمين

Handwritten signature/initials

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة وشركاتها التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للسنة أشير المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فاننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم تسترِع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ الأردن
إرنست ويونغ الأردن
محاسبون مهنيون
عمان - الأردن وضاح عصام برقاي
ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٥ آب ٢٠٢٠

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
٧,١٢٧,١٨٤	٦,٦٢٧,٢٣٧	٥	موجودات غير متداولة ممتلكات ومعدات
٦,٨٧٩,٩٠٢	٩,٣٥٧,٨٧٣		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٦٦٦,٦٦٧	٤٦٦,٦٦٧	٦	موجودات غير ملموسة
٣,٦٢٨,٦٩٠	٣,٦٢٨,٦٩٠		دفعات على حساب شراء أراضي
٤٥٠	٤٥٠		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الاخر
٦,٠٧١,٨٨٣	٥,٧٩٥,٧٢٤		حق استخدام أصول
٢٤,٣٧٤,٧٧٦	٢٥,٨٧٦,٦٤١		
			موجودات متداولة
٢٦٥,٩٦٦	٢٦٩,٨٤٧		نعم مدينة
١١,٤٦٩,٤٣٦	١٤,٥٤٢,٠٥٨		مخزون
١,٦٤٥,٧٥٨	٣,٥٣٣,٠٦٢	٧	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٤٥,٨٩١,٤٠٠	١٦,٦٩٩,٨٨٧		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٥٩,٢٧٢,٥٦٠	٣٥,٠٤٤,٨٥٤		
٨٣,٦٤٧,٣٣٦	٦٠,٩٢١,٤٩٥		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية حملة الاسهم-
٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١	رأس المال المدفوع
٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠		احتياطي إجباري
٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢	٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢		احتياطي اختياري
(٥,٢٥٠)	(٥,٢٥٠)		احتياطي القيمة العادلة
٤٠,٥٣٧,٥٩١	١٩,٥١٨,٧٣٠		أرباح مدورة
٧٣,١١٠,٩٢٣	٥٢,٠٩٢,٠٦٢		
			المطلوبات -
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
٤٩٦,١٠٨	٤٩٦,١٠٨		مخصص التزامات اخرى
٥,٧٩٠,٣٨٨	٥,٦٢٢,٣٢٠		التزام عقود إيجار - طويلة الأجل
٦,٢٨٦,٤٩٦	٦,١١٨,٤٢٨		
			مطلوبات متداولة
٣٨٤,٢٤٩	٢٤٢,٩٩٧		التزام عقود إيجار - قصيرة الأجل
٩٦٠,٨١٦	١,٢٠٦,٠٨٣		ذمم دائنة
٢,٩٠٤,٨٥٢	١,٢٦١,٩٢٥	٨	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٤,٢٤٩,٩١٧	٢,٧١١,٠٠٥		
١٠,٥٣٦,٤١٣	٨,٨٢٩,٤٣٣		مجموع المطلوبات
٨٣,٦٤٧,٣٣٦	٦٠,٩٢١,٤٩٥		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٧ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة
للتلاثة أشهر وللسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاح
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٣٩,٨٣٤,٢٨٢	٢٥,٠٤٠,٦٨٠	٢١,٥٢٦,٢٤٩	١,٣٤٤,٦٧٤	المبيعات
(٤,١٧٩,٠٥٦)	(٢,٦٢٣,٢٦٨)	(٢,٢٥٨,٤٧٨)	(١٣٦,٥٠٥)	ينزل: بدل خدمات للخزينة العامة
٣٥,٦٥٥,٢٢٧	٢٢,٤١٧,٣١٢	١٩,٢٦٧,٧٧١	١,٢٠٨,١٦٩	صافي المبيعات
(٢٠,٤٣٥,٨٤٠)	(١٢,٦١٩,٠١٦)	(١١,٠٥٨,٢٢٧)	(٧١٨,٩٠٨)	ينزل: كلفة المبيعات
١٥,٢١٩,٣٨٧	٩,٧٩٨,٢٩٦	٨,٢٠٩,٥٤٤	٤٨٩,٢٦١	إجمالي الربح
٥٨٩,٧٠٢	١٧٠,٩٠٢	٢٤٥,٥٤٩	١٩,٠١٢	ايرادات اخرى
٩١٢,٦٥٢	٩٧١,٦٦٠	٣٥٨,٧٩٠	٤٠٨,١٢٨	ايراد فوائد
(٢,٢٦٧,٤٠٩)	(٢,٣٥٧,٥٤٤)	(١,١٠٥,١٠٠)	(١,١٨٠,٥٦١)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٢,٤٠٨,٨٢٦)	(٣,٥٧٧,٤٥٧)	(١,٢٤٨,٠٠٢)	(٢,٢٥٠,٦٠٦)	مصاريف ادارية
(٩٨٨,٤١٤)	(١,٠٣١,٧٢١)	(٣٥٦,٠٧١)	(٥١٧,٢٠٥)	استهلاكات واطفاءات
(٢٣٢,١٦٣)	(٢٤٢,٩٩٧)	(١١٩,٦٣٩)	(١٢١,٤٩٨)	تكاليف تمويل
١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠	٣,٧٢١,١٣٩	٥,٩٨٥,٠٧١	(٣,١٥٣,٤٦٩)	الربح للفترة
-	-	-	-	يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠	٣,٧٢١,١٣٩	٥,٩٨٥,٠٧١	(٣,١٥٣,٤٦٩)	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	
٠/٤٨١	٠/١٦٦	٠/٢٦٦	(٠/١٤٠)	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة العائد الى مساهمي الشركة

١٠

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	أرباح مدورة	احتياطي القيمة العادلة	إحتياطيات		رأس المال المدفوع	
			إختياري	إجباري		
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
						للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠
٧٣,١١٠,٩٢٣	٤٠,٥٣٧,٥٩١	(٥,٢٥٠)	٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠
٣,٧٣١,١٣٩	٣,٧٣١,١٣٩	-	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
(٢٤,٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٤,٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	أرباح مرزعة (إيضاح ٤)
٥٢,٠٩٢,٠٦٢	١٩,٥١٨,٧٣٠	(٥,٢٥٠)	٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠
						للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩
٧١,١١٢,٥٦٤	٣٨,٥٣٨,١٣٢	(٤,١٥٠)	٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠	١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠	-	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
(٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	أرباح مرزعة
٥٩,٤٣٧,٤٩٤	٢٦,٨٦٣,٠٦٢	(٤,١٥٠)	٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاحات
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠	٣,٧٣١,١٣٩	الأنشطة التشغيلية ربح الفترة
٩٨٨,٤١٤	١,٠٣١,٧٢١	تعديلات -
(٩١٢,٦٥٢)	(٩٧١,٦٦٠)	استهلاكات وإطفاءات
٢٣٢,١٦٣	٢٤٢,٩٩٧	إيراد فوائد
(٢٣٣)	-	تكاليف تمويل
		أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٤,٢٢٩,٨٩٧	(٣,٠٧٢,٦٢٢)	تغيرات رأس المال العامل -
(٣,٦٠٠)	(٣,٨٨١)	مخزون
١٠٥,٢٣٤	(١,٤٣٦,٠٦٨)	ذمم مدينة
(١١٣,٠٧٠)	٢٤٥,٢٦٧	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(١١,٠٤٩)	(١,٣٣٩,٠٤٠)	ذمم دائنة
(١٧,٨٠٥)	-	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٢١٠,٩٣٧)	(٣٠٣,٨٨٧)	المدفوع من مخصص التزامات أخرى
١٥,١١١,٢٩٢	(١,٨٧٦,٠٣٤)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
		صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٩٦,٧٢٤)	(٥٥,٦١٥)	الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٢,٤٨٥,٦٦٤)	(٢,٤٧٧,٩٧١)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
١٦,٤٢٣,٥٢٥	٢١,٥٠٢,٨٢٢	مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
١٨,٨٩٤	-	ودائع لأجل
١,٤٥٧,٧٦٠	٥٢٠,٤٢٤	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
١٥,٣١٧,٧٩١	١٩,٤٨٩,٦٦٠	فوائد مقبوضة
		صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٤,٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	الأنشطة التمويلية
(٦٢٥,٨٦٢)	(٥٥٢,٣١٧)	توزيعات أرباح
(٢٣,١٢٥,٨٦٢)	(٢٥,٣٠٢,٣١٧)	المسدد من التزامات عقود إيجار
		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
٧,٣٠٣,٢٢١	(٧,٦٨٨,٦٩١)	(النقص) الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
٥,٠٧٦,١٣٦	١٥,٣١٩,٥٧٣	النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة
١٢,٣٧٩,٣٥٧	٧,٦٣٠,٨٨٢	النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير المدققة)

(١) عام

تأسست شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة بتاريخ ٢٨ أيلول ١٩٩٦ برأسمال مصرح به ومدفوع ٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد. هذا وقد قررت الهيئة العامة بإجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٧ آذار ٢٠١١ زيادة رأسمال الشركة ليصبح ٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وذلك عن طريق رسملة جزء من الأرباح المدورة. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، قررت الهيئة العامة في إجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ زيادة رأس مال الشركة ليصبح ٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وذلك عن طريق رسملة ٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار من الأرباح المدورة و ٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار من الاحتياطي الاختياري.

من غايات المجموعة إنشاء وتأسيس وإقامة وتشغيل واستثمار الأسواق الحرة في المعابر الحدودية وأي منطقة تسمح بها السلطات الرسمية، حيث حصلت الشركة على حق الحصرية في إقامة الأسواق الحرة في المعابر البرية والموانئ البحرية لمدة ١٠ سنوات اعتباراً من ٣٠ آب ٢٠٠١ على أن تلتزم الشركة بدفع ٨٪ من إجمالي مبيعاتها كبديل لخدمات التخزين العامة، هذا وقد قامت الشركة خلال العام ٢٠٠٩ بتمديد اتفاقية حق الحصرية لمدة عشر سنوات إضافية اعتباراً من تاريخ ٣١ آب ٢٠١١ ولغاية ٣٠ آب ٢٠٢١ وذلك مقابل دفع مبلغ ٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار والالتزام بدفع ما نسبته ٩٪ كبديل لخدمات من إجمالي المبيعات الشهرية لوزارة المالية - مديرية الإيرادات العامة عند سريان فترة تمديد الاتفاقية باستثناء مبيعات سوق المنطقة الاقتصادية الخاصة والتي تخضع لقانون منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة. ابتداءً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ تلتزم الشركة بدفع ما نسبته ١٠,٥٪ من إجمالي المبيعات الشهرية لوزارة المالية.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة من قبل مجلس إدارة المجموعة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٥ آب ٢٠٢٠.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للمجموعة ضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة للمؤسسة العامة للضمان الاجتماعي حيث تمتلك المؤسسة السيطرة على المجموعة.

(٢) أسس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية، باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ لا تعكس بالضرورة نتائج الأعمال المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠:

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣): تعريف "الأعمال"
أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلات على تعريف "الأعمال" في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) "انماج الأعمال"، لمساعدة المنشآت على تحديد ما إذا كانت مجموعة الأنشطة والموجودات المستحوذ عليها ينطبق عليها تعريف "الأعمال" أم لا. توضح هذه التعديلات الحد الأدنى لمتطلبات الأعمال، تلغي تقييم ما إذا كان المشاركون في السوق قادرين على استبدال أي عناصر أعمال غير موجودة، وتضيف توجيهات لمساعدة المنشآت على تقييم ما إذا كانت العملية المستحوذ عليها جوهرية، وتضيق تعريفات الأعمال والمخرجات، وادخال اختبار تركيز القيمة العادلة الاختياري.

تم تطبيق التعديلات على المعاملات التي تكون إما انماج الأعمال أو استحواذ على الأصول التي يكون تاريخ استحواذها في أو بعد بداية أول فترة ابلاغ سنوية التي بدأت في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠. وبالتالي، لم يتعين على المجموعة إعادة النظر في هذه المعاملات التي حدثت في فترات سابقة. يسمح بالتطبيق المبكر لهذه التعديلات ويجب الإفصاح عنها.

لم ينتج من تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للمجموعة.

تعديل معدلات الفائدة على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٧)
إن تعديلات معايير معدلات الفائدة لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٧ تشمل عدد من عمليات الإعفاءات التي تنطبق على جميع علاقات التحوط التي تتأثر بشكل مباشر بتعديل معايير معدلات الفائدة. تتأثر علاقة التحوط إذا أدى التعديل إلى حالة من عدم التيقن بشأن توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لئند التحوط أو أداة التحوط. نتيجة لهذا التعديل، قد يكون هناك عدم تيقن حول توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لئند التحوط أو أداة التحوط، خلال الفترة السابقة لاستبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالي من المخاطر (RFR). قد يؤدي ذلك إلى عدم التيقن فيما إذا كانت المعاملة المتوقعة محتملة للغاية وما إذا كان من المتوقع أن تكون علاقة التحوط فعالة للغاية.

توفر التعديلات إعفاءات مؤقتة والتي تمكن محاسبة التحوط من الاستمرار خلال فترة عدم اليقين قبل استبدال معيار سعر الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالي من المخاطر ("RFR").

تم تطبيق التعديلات على الفترات المالية التي بدأت في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر. ويتم تطبيق بأثر رجعي. إلا أنه لا يمكن إعادة أي علاقات تحوط تم إلغائها مسبقاً عند تطبيق الطلب، ولا يمكن تعيين أي علاقات تحوط بالاستفادة من التجارب السابقة.

بعد الانتهاء من المرحلة الأولى، يحول مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تركيزه إلى المسائل التي قد تؤثر على التقارير المالية عند استبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالي من المخاطر ("RFR"). ويشار إلى ذلك بالمرحلة الثانية من مشروع مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية.

لم ينتج أثر على المجموعة من تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للمجموعة.

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير المدققة)

(٣) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية لشركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة وشركاتها التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠:

الموقع	تاريخ التأسيس	نسبة الملكية	رأس المال دينار	إسم الشركة
العقبة	٢٠٠٨	٪١٠٠	٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	شركة الأسواق الأولى
المنطقة الحرة/ المطار	٢٠٠٤	٪١٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠	شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية العالمية (تحت التصفية)
عمان	٢٠١٦	٪١٠٠	٥٠,٠٠٠	شركة الأسواق الثانية للتجارة العامة

(٤) أرباح موزعة على المساهمين

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ على توزيع مبلغ ٢٤,٧٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار كإرباح إلى المساهمين بنسبة ٪١١٠ من رأس المال المدفوع عن سنة ٢٠١٩.

(٥) ممتلكات ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بكلفة ٥٥,٦١٥ دينار (٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩: ٩٦,٧٢٤ دينار). بالإضافة الي ذلك لم تقم المجموعة خلال فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠١٩ برسملة ممتلكات ومعدات من مشاريع تحت التنفيذ.

(٦) موجودات غير ملموسة

يمثل هذا البند مجموع المبالغ التي قامت الشركة بدفعها للخرينة العامة مقابل منحها حق الحصرية في إقامة الأسواق الحرة في المعابر البرية والموانئ البحرية لمدة ١٠ سنوات إعتباراً من ٣٠ آب ٢٠٠١ على أن تلتزم الشركة بدفع ٨٪ من إجمالي مبيعاتها كبديل لخدمات للخرينة العامة، هذا وقد قامت الشركة خلال العام ٢٠٠٩ بتمديد إتفاقية حق الحصرية لمدة عشر سنوات إضافية إعتباراً من تاريخ ٣١ آب ٢٠١١ ولغاية ٣٠ آب ٢٠٢١ وذلك مقابل دفع مبلغ ٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار والإلتزام بدفع ما نسبته ٩٪ كبديل لخدمات من إجمالي المبيعات الشهرية لوزارة المالية-مديرية الإيرادات العامة عند سريان فترة تمديد الإتفاقية بإستثناء مبيعات سوق المنطقة الإقتصادية الخاصة والتي تخضع لقانون منطقة العقبة الإقتصادية الخاصة. إبتداءً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧ تلتزم الشركة بدفع ما نسبته ١٠,٥٪ من إجمالي المبيعات الشهرية لوزارة المالية وهي كما يلي:

- ٩٪ بدل ضريبة خدمات للخرينة العامة.
- ١,٥٪ بدل مصاريف تشغيل لدائرة الجمارك الأردنية.

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير المدققة)

(٧) أرصدة مدينة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
-	٢,١٠٠,١٧٧	تأمينات كفالات
٢٨٠,٦٩٩	٣٩٥,٥٢٦	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
٦٢٣,٩٣٢	٣٤٢,١٧١	دفعات مقدمة للموردين
٦٤٣,٤٩١	١٩٢,٢٥٥	إيرادات فوائد مستحقة القبض
-	١٣٠,٨٩٩	أمانات ضريبة الدخل
٤٢,٣٥٦	٤٨,٦٣٨	ذمم موظفين
٣٢,١٧٢	٣٢,١٧٢	تأمينات مستردة
٨,١١٧	٨,١١٧	أمانات ضريبة المبيعات
١٤,٩٩١	٢٨٣,١٠٧	أخرى
١,٦٤٥,٧٥٨	٣,٥٣٣,٠٦٢	

(٨) أرصدة دائنة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١,٤٤٣,٤٤٤	٤٨١,٧٣٨	بدل خدمات للخزينة
٢٢٤,٢٠١	٣٧٤,٩٠٨	مصاريف مستحقة وغير مدفوعة
١٤٧,٣٧٠	١٨٤,١٠٥	أمانات صندوق التكافل الاجتماعي
٦٨٩,٢٩٢	٩٧,٨٤٧	حوافز مستحقة الدفع
٨٦,٠٩٥	٩٤,٥٦٤	أمانات الضمان الاجتماعي
٩,٧٠٦	١٠,٤٤٩	أمانات طوابع وارادات
٢٣٥,٣٦٧	٦,٣٨٥	مخصص ضريبة دخل
٢٠,٧٦٠	٦,٣١٥	ضريبة مبيعات مستحقة الدفع
٤٥,٠٠٠	-	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
٣,٦١٧	٥,٦١٤	أخرى
٢,٩٠٤,٨٥٢	١,٢٦١,٩٢٥	

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير المدققة)

(٩) ضريبة الدخل - غير مدققة

تم احتساب ضريبة الدخل على إيرادات الفوائد والإيرادات الأخرى للسنوات المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨. تم تعديل نسب الضريبة ابتداءً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ لتصبح ٢٠٪ ضريبة دخل بالإضافة إلى ١٪ مساهمة وطنية، أي ما مجموعه ٢١٪. وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل الأردني رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤ المعدل بالقانون رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨.

استناداً لقرار مجلس الوزراء في اجتماعهم المنعقد بتاريخ ١٠ نيسان ٢٠١٨ فقد تم تجديد إعفاء الشركة من الضريبة العامة على المبيعات وضريبة الدخل على السلع والخدمات التي يتم بيعها ضمن النشاط الرئيسي للشركة حيث يتم احتساب ضريبة دخل على إيرادات الفوائد والإيرادات الأخرى فقط.

قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل بتسوية وقبول ضريبة الدخل للمجموعة عن الأعوام ٢٠٠٤ إلى ٢٠١٨.

تم تقدير ضرائب على المجموعة بقيمة ٤٨٠,٧٨٥ دينار عن الأعوام ٢٠٠٨ و ٢٠٠٩ حيث قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بإخضاع فوائد وإيراداتها الأخرى لضريبة الدخل. هذا وتم الاعتراض على ضريبة الدخل وتم رفض الاعتراض من دائرة ضريبة الدخل وعليه قامت المجموعة برفع دعوى ضد الدائرة لدى محكمة بداية ضريبة الدخل حيث قررت المحكمة إلغاء القرار ومنع المطالبة، وقد أقيمت دائرة ضريبة الدخل على استئناف الحكم ولم يصدر قرار نهائي من قبل محكمة الاستئناف الضريبية.

لم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بتدقيق الإقرار الضريبي الخاص لعام ٢٠١٩ لغاية تاريخ اعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة.

قامت المجموعة بالتسجيل في ضريبة المبيعات بأثر رجعي اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٤ وهي ملتزمة بتقديم الإقرارات ضمن المدد القانونية.

(١٠) حصة السهم من ربح الفترة - غير المدققة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠	٣,٧٣١,١٣٩
٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
٠/٤٨١	٠/١٦٦

ربح الفترة (دينار)
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم (سهم)
الحصة الأساسية والمنخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة (فلس)

إن الحصة المنخفضة من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة الأساسية من ربح الفترة.

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير المدققة)

(١١) النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة - غير مدققة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
٣٣,٦١٦,٢١٢	١٦,٦٩٩,٨٨٧
(٢١,٢٣٦,٨٥٥)	(٩,٠٦٩,٠٠٥)
١٢,٣٧٩,٣٥٧	٧,٦٣٠,٨٨٢

نقد في الصندوق وارصدة لدى البنوك
ينزل: ودائع لدى البنوك التي تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة

تستحق الودائع خلال فترة ثلاثة أشهر الى سنة وتتراوح معدل الفوائد من ٤٪ الى ٦,٣٥٪ كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠
(٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩: من ٦٪ الى ٦,٣٥٪).

(١٢) القضايا المقامة على المجموعة - غير مدققة

- أ. هنالك قضايا عمالية مقامة ضد المجموعة بمبلغ ٢٦,٨٩١ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ٢٦,٨٩١ دينار)، وهذا وبراى إدارة المجموعة والمستشار القانوني ان المخصصات المأخوذة كافية لقاء الالتزامات المتوقعة جراء هذه القضايا.
- ب. هنالك قضايا جمركية مقامة على المجموعة بمبلغ ١٩,٦٤٨ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ١٩,٦٤٨ دينار)، وبراى إدارة المجموعة والمستشار القانوني فإنه لن يترتب على إدارة المجموعة إي التزامات كون موقف المجموعة جيد.

(١٣) معلومات قطاعات الأعمال - غير المدققة

يلخص الجدول التالي معلومات قطاعات الأعمال حسب المناطق الجغرافية لمبيعات المجموعة:

المجموع	وسط المملكة	جنوب المملكة	شمال المملكة	عمان	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
					للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠
٢٢,٤١٧,٣١٢	١١,٤٧٣,١٦٢	٨,٠٠٦,٧٨٥	٤٧٦,٢٧٢	٢,٤١١,٠٩٣	صافي المبيعات
(١٢,٦١٩,٠١٦)	(٦,٣٦٨,٠٢٧)	(٤,٥١٧,٢١٥)	(٢٦٦,٢٥١)	(١,٤٦٧,٥٢٣)	كلفة المبيعات
(٧,٢٠٩,٧١٩)					مصاريف غير موزعة
١,١٤٢,٥٦٢					إيرادات أخرى وإيراد فوائد
٣,٧٣١,١٣٩					ربح الفترة
					للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩
٢٥,٦٥٥,٢٢٧	٢٠,٩٤٧,٧١١	١٠,٢٠٦,٥٢١	٨٥٩,٣٢٧	٣,٦٤١,٦٥٨	صافي المبيعات
(٢٠,٤٣٥,٨٤٠)	(١٢,٢٥٠,١٠٥)	(٥,٤٤١,٤٤٢)	(٥١١,٣٤٩)	(٢,٢٣٢,٩٤٤)	كلفة المبيعات
(٥,٨٩٦,٨١٢)					مصاريف غير موزعة
١,٥٠٢,٣٥٥					إيرادات أخرى وإيراد فوائد
١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠					ربح الفترة

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير المدققة)

(١٤) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل جهات ذات علاقة الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة. يتم اعتماد سياسة الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

فيما يلي ملخص الارصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	طبيعة العلاقة	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
٦,٧١٦,٣٨٠	٣,٠٠٠,٧٧٣	مساهم	ارصدة لدى البنوك:
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	مساهم	حسابات جارية - البنك الاستثماري
			ودائع - البنك الاستثماري
١٣٥,٤٤٩	١٣,٢٢٢	مساهمين	ذمم دائنة
٣,٠٣٢,٧١٧	٢,١٠٠,١٧٧	مساهم	بنود خارج قائمة المركز المالي:
			كفالات بنكية - البنك الاستثماري

المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة التي تتضمنها قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة هي كما يلي:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢٩٠,٥٩١	١٤١,٢٨١	ايراد فوائد البنك الاستثماري (مساهم)
٧٠١,٠٤٣	٤٦٤,٣٩٠	مشتريات (مساهمين)
٣٠٨,٩٩٢	٣١٠,٥٢٧	رواتب ومكافآت - الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة
٣٣٨,٥٢٨	٢٦٢,٨٩٠	رواتب ومكافآت وتنقلات أعضاء مجلس الإدارة

(١٥) التزامات محتملة

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية التزامات محتمل ان تطراً تتمثل في:

- كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ٢,١٠٠,١٧٧ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ٣,٠٣٢,٧١٧ دينار). بلغت تأميناتها ٢,١٠٠,١٧٧ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: صفر دينار).

(١٦) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم المجموعة باقتطاع الإحتياطات القانونية واحتساب الرسوم الاخرى حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث ان هذه القوائم هي قوائم مرحلية.

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير المدققة)

(١٧) انتشار فايروس كورونا (كوفيد - ١٩) وأثره على المجموعة

تأثر الاقتصاد العالمي بنفسي فايروس كورونا والذي أدى الى اضطراب جوهري في الاقتصاد العالمي ومختلف قطاعات الأعمال. وبالتالي انعكس ذلك على قطاع تجارة السلع الذي تأثر بتعليق أنشطة الأعمال والحجر الصحي الموسع الذي تم فرضه بالإضافة الى تأثير إجراءات حكومية أخرى اتخذت لمكافحة الفيروس.

بتاريخ ١٧ آذار ٢٠٢٠، قرر رئيس وزراء حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية فرض قانون حظر التجول وتعليق كافة أنشطة الأعمال في المملكة حتى اشعار آخر كجزء من الإجراءات الاحترازية التي اتبعتها الحكومة لمكافحة انتشار فايروس كورونا، وبالتالي فإن غالبية أنشطة الأعمال في المملكة قد تأثرت نتيجة للقرار.

ان مدى ومدة هذه الآثار غير محددة وتعتمد على تطورات مستقبلية لا يمكن التنبؤ بها بدقة في الوقت الحالي مثل معدل انتشار الفيروس ومدى فعالية الإجراءات المتخذة لاحتوائه. في ضوء الاضطراب الاقتصادي الحالي لا يمكن القيام بتقديرات موثوقة حول أثر الفيروس حتى تاريخ إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة. ان التطورات المستقبلية قد تؤثر على نتائج المجموعة المستقبلية وتدققاتها النقدية ووضعها المالي.

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
30 JUNE 2020



Building a better
working world

Ernst & Young Jordan
P.O.Box 1140
Amman 11118
Jordan

Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300
www.ey.com/me

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JORDAN DUTY FREE SHOPS PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Duty Free Shops Public Shareholding Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") as at 30 June 2020 comprising the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020 and the related consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity, and consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-months period then ended and explanatory information. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
5 August 2020

Ernst & Young

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

	Notes	30 June 2020 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 JD (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	5	6,627,237	7,127,184
Projects in progress		9,357,873	6,879,902
Intangible assets	6	466,667	666,667
Advances on land purchase		3,628,690	3,628,690
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		450	450
Right of use assets		5,795,724	6,071,883
		<u>25,876,641</u>	<u>24,374,776</u>
Current assets			
Trade receivables		269,847	265,966
Inventories		14,542,058	11,469,436
Other current assets	7	3,533,062	1,645,758
Cash on hand and at banks		16,699,887	45,891,400
		<u>35,044,854</u>	<u>59,272,560</u>
Total assets		<u>60,921,495</u>	<u>83,647,336</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity -			
Paid in capital	1	22,500,000	22,500,000
Statutory reserve		7,500,000	7,500,000
Voluntary reserve		2,578,582	2,578,582
Fair value reserve		(5,250)	(5,250)
Retained earnings		19,518,730	40,537,591
		<u>52,092,062</u>	<u>73,110,923</u>
Liabilities -			
Non – current liabilities			
Other commitments provision		496,108	496,108
Lease contracts obligations – long term		5,622,320	5,790,388
		<u>6,118,428</u>	<u>6,286,496</u>
Current liabilities			
Lease contracts obligations -short term		242,997	384,249
Trade payables		1,206,083	960,816
Other current liabilities	8	1,261,925	2,904,852
		<u>2,711,005</u>	<u>4,249,917</u>
Total liabilities		<u>8,829,433</u>	<u>10,536,413</u>
Total Equity and Liabilities		<u>60,921,495</u>	<u>83,647,336</u>

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales	1,344,674	21,526,249	25,040,680	39,834,283
Less: treasury fees	(136,505)	(2,258,478)	(2,623,368)	(4,179,056)
Net sales	1,208,169	19,267,771	22,417,312	35,655,227
Less: Cost of sales	(718,908)	(11,058,227)	(12,619,016)	(20,435,840)
Gross profit	489,261	8,209,544	9,798,296	15,219,387
Other income	19,012	245,549	170,902	589,703
Interest income	408,128	358,790	971,660	912,652
Sales and distribution expenses	(1,180,561)	(1,105,100)	(2,357,544)	(2,267,409)
Administrative expenses	(2,250,606)	(1,248,002)	(3,577,457)	(2,408,826)
Depreciation and amortization	(517,205)	(356,071)	(1,031,721)	(988,414)
Finance cost	(121,498)	(119,639)	(242,997)	(232,163)
Profit for the period	(3,153,469)	5,985,071	3,731,139	10,824,930
Add: other comprehensive income items	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	(3,153,469)	5,985,071	3,731,139	10,824,930
	<u>JD/ Fils</u>	<u>JD/ Fils</u>	<u>JD/ Fils</u>	<u>JD/ Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the Company's shareholders	10 (0/140)	0/266	0/166	0/481

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid in capital	Reserves			Fair value reserve	Retained earnings	Total			
		JD	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve				JD	JD	JD
			JD	JD						
For the six months ended 30 June 2020										
Balance as at 1 January 2020	22,500,000	7,500,000	2,578,582	(5,250)	40,537,591	73,110,923				
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	3,731,139	3,731,139				
Dividends (note 4)	-	-	-	-	(24,750,000)	(24,750,000)				
Balance as at 30 June 2020	22,500,000	7,500,000	2,578,582	(5,250)	19,518,730	52,092,062				
For the six months ended 30 June 2019										
Balance as at 1 January 2019	22,500,000	7,500,000	2,578,582	(4,150)	38,538,132	71,112,564				
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	10,824,930	10,824,930				
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(22,500,000)	(22,500,000)				
Balance as at 30 June 2019	22,500,000	7,500,000	2,578,582	(4,150)	26,863,062	59,437,494				

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 June	
		2020	2019
<u>Operating Activities</u>		JD	JD
Profit for the period		3,731,139	10,824,930
Adjustments -			
Depreciation and amortization		1,031,721	988,414
Interest income		(971,660)	(912,652)
Finance cost		242,997	232,163
Gain on sale of property and equipment		-	(233)
Changes in working capital-			
Inventories		(3,072,622)	4,229,897
Trade receivables		(3,881)	(3,600)
Other current assets		(1,436,068)	105,234
Trade payables		245,267	(113,070)
Other current liabilities		(1,339,040)	(11,049)
Other commitments provision paid		-	(17,805)
Income tax paid		(303,887)	(210,937)
Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities		(1,876,034)	15,111,292
<u>Investing Activities</u>			
Purchase of property and equipment		(55,615)	(96,724)
Projects in progress		(2,477,971)	(2,485,664)
Deposits		21,502,822	16,423,525
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		-	18,894
Interest received		520,424	1,457,760
Net cash flows from investing activities		19,489,660	15,317,791
<u>Financing Activities</u>			
Dividends paid	4	(24,750,000)	(22,500,000)
Paid from lease contracts obligations		(552,317)	(625,862)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(25,302,317)	(23,125,862)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(7,688,691)	7,303,221
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		15,319,573	5,076,136
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	11	7,630,882	12,379,357

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

1 GENERAL

Jordan Duty Free Company was established as a Public Shareholding Company on 28 September 1996 with an authorized and paid in capital of JD 5,000,000 divided into 5,000,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 per share. The general assembly approved in its extraordinary meeting held on 17 March 2011 to increase the Company's capital to JD 7,500,000 by capitalizing part of the retained earnings. In addition, the general assembly approved in its extraordinary meeting held on 21 December 2017 to increase the Company's capital to JD 22,500,000 by capitalizing JD 7,500,000 of the retained earnings and JD 7,500,000 from the voluntary reserve.

The Group's major activity is to establish, operate, manage and invest in duty-free shops at border crossings and any other location allowed by the official authorities where the Company obtained the exclusive rights to establish duty-free shops on border crossings for 10 years starting from 30 August 2001; the Company has to pay 8% of its gross sales as service fees to the General Treasury in return for such rights. During 2009, the exclusive rights agreement was extended for additional 10 years starting from 31 August 2011 until 30 August 2021 for a payment of JD 4,000,000 and payment of 9% of its gross monthly sales as service fees to the General Treasury effective from the date of rights extension except for the sales from Special Economic Zone as it is subject to Aqaba Special Economic Zone regulations, starting from 1 January 2018 the Company should pay 10.5% of its monthly gross sales to Ministry of Finance.

The Group's Board of Directors approved the interim condensed consolidated financial statements on 5 August 2020.

The Group's financial statements are consolidated as part of the consolidated financial statements of Social Security Corporation as the corporation has the control over the Group.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2020 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (34) (Interim Financial Reporting).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented in Jordanian Dinar which is the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income which are presented at fair value as at the date of the financial statements.

The interim consolidated condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual report as at 31 December 2019. In addition, results for the six months ended 30 June 2020 do not necessarily indicate the expected results for the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2020 shown below:

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

The IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test.

The amendments are applied to transactions that are either business combinations or asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2020. Consequently, the Group did not have to revisit such transactions that occurred in prior periods. Earlier application is permitted and must be disclosed.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed financial statements.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 includes a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. As a result of interest rate benchmark reform, there may be uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument during the period before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an RFR). This may lead to uncertainty whether a forecast transaction is highly probable and whether prospectively the hedging relationship is expected to be highly effective.

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which enable hedge accounting to continue during the period of uncertainty before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an "RFR"). The effective date of the amendments was for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early application permitted. The requirements must be applied retrospectively. However, any hedge relationships that have previously been de-designated cannot be reinstated upon application, nor can any hedge relationships be designated with the benefit of hindsight.

With phase one completed, the IASB is now shifting its focus to consider those issues that could affect financial reporting when an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced with an RFR. This is referred to as phase two of the IASB's project.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed financial statements.

**JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020**

3 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company – Public Shareholding Company and its subsidiaries as follows (referred to them collectively as the Group) as at 30 June 2020.

<u>Name of the Company</u>	<u>Share capital</u> JD	<u>Ownership percentage</u>	<u>Year of Establishment</u>	<u>Location</u>
First Shops Company	6,000,000	100%	2008	Aqaba
International Jordan Duty Free Shops (under liquidation)	30,000	100%	2004	Free zone/airport
Second Shops General Trading	50,000	100%	2016	Amman

4 DIVIDENDS

The General Assembly approved in its ordinary meeting held on 1 June 2020, the distribution of cash dividends for the year 2019, amounted to JD 24,750,000 representing 110% of the paid in capital.

5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months period ended 30 June 2020, the Group purchased property and equipment at a cost of JD 55,615 (30 June 2019: JD 96,724) and the Group has not capitalized any property and equipment from project in progress during the six months period ended 30 June 2020 and 2019.

6 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets represent the amount paid to General Treasury for the exclusive rights to establish duty-free shops on border crossings for 10 years starting from 30 August 2001; the Company should pay 8% of its gross sales as service fees to the General Treasury in return for such rights. During 2009, the exclusive rights agreement was extended for additional 10 years starting from 31 August 2011 until 30 August 2021 for a payment of JD 4,000,000 and payment of 9% of its gross monthly sales as service fees to the General Treasury effective from the date of rights extension except for the sales from Special Economic Zone as it is subject to Aqaba Special Economic Zone regulations, starting from 1 January 2017 the Group should pay 10.5% of its monthly gross sales to the Ministry of Finance as follows:

- 9% as Service Fees to General Treasury.
- 1.5% as Operating Expenses to Jordanian Customs.

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

7 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD (unaudited)	JD (audited)
Cash margins	2,100,177	-
Prepaid expenses	395,526	280,699
Advances to vendors	342,171	623,932
Accrued interest income	192,255	643,491
Income tax receivables	130,899	-
Employees' receivables	48,638	42,356
Refundable deposits	32,172	32,172
Sales tax receivables	8,117	8,117
Others	283,107	14,991
	<u>3,533,062</u>	<u>1,645,758</u>

8 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD (unaudited)	JD (audited)
Treasury fees payable	481,738	1,443,444
Accrued expenses	374,908	224,201
Due to social solidary fund	184,105	147,370
Accrued bonuses	97,847	689,292
Due to Social Security Corporation	94,564	86,095
Stamps fees payable	10,449	9,706
Income tax provision	6,385	235,367
Sales tax payable	6,315	20,760
Board of Directors benefits payable	-	45,000
Others	5,614	3,617
	<u>1,261,925</u>	<u>2,904,852</u>

9 INCOME TAX (UNAUDITED)

Income tax is calculated on interest income and other income for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018. The Income Tax was adjusted starting from 1 January 2019 to become 20% income tax, and 1% national contribution, in total 21% according to the Jordanian Tax Law (34) for 2014, amended by law (38) for 2018.

Based on the Council of Ministers decision in their meeting held on 10 April 2018, the exemption on goods and services from the main activity of the Group was renewed where income tax is calculated on interest income and other income only.

The Group reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department for the years 2004 up to the year 2018.

An amount of JD 480,785 was estimated as tax claim for the years 2008 and 2009, whereby the Income and Sales Tax Department included the interest income and other income as part of the income tax calculation. The tax claim was rejected and the rejection was refused by the Income Tax Department, and hence the Group has filed a lawsuit against the Income and Sales Tax Department at the Tax Court of First Instance and the Court has decided to cancel the claim; The Income Tax Department appealed the judgment and no final decision was made by the Tax Appeals Court.

The Income Tax Department has not reviewed the income tax declaration for the year 2019 until the date of these consolidated financial statements.

The Group registered in the sales tax retroactively from 1 January 2014, and the declarations are submitted within the legal period.

10 EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)

	For the six months ended 30	
	June	
	2020	2019
Profit for the period (JD)	3,731,139	10,824,930
Weighted average number of shares (share)	22,500,000	22,500,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share (JD/ Fils)	0/166	0/481

The diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic earnings per share.

11 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	16,699,887	33,616,212
Less: deposits at banks due from three months to one year*	(9,069,005)	(21,236,855)
	<u>7,630,882</u>	<u>12,379,357</u>

* Deposits maturities are from three months to one year bearing annual interest rates ranging from 4% to 6.35% as at 30 June 2020 (30 June 2019: 6% to 6.35%).

12 LAWSUITS (UNAUDITED)

- A. There are number of labour lawsuits against the Group amounting to JD 26,891 as at 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: JD 26,891). In the opinion of the Group's management and legal consultant, provisions for these lawsuits are sufficient.
- B. There are Custom lawsuits against the Group amounting to JD 19,648 as at 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: JD 19,648). In the opinion of the Group's management and legal consultant, provisions for these lawsuits are sufficient.

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

13 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

Below schedule summarizes the segments in formation based on geographical areas for the Group's sales:

	Amman	North of Kingdom	South of Kingdom	Kingdom center	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the six months ended 30 June 2020					
Net sales	2,461,093	476,272	8,006,785	11,473,162	22,417,312
Cost of sales	(1,467,523)	(266,251)	(4,517,215)	(6,368,027)	(12,619,016)
Unallocated expenses					(7,209,719)
Other income and interest income					1,142,562
Profit for the period					3,731,139
For the six months ended 30 June 2019					
Net sales	3,641,658	859,337	10,206,521	20,947,711	35,655,227
Cost of sales	(2,232,944)	(511,349)	(5,441,442)	(12,250,105)	(20,435,840)
Unallocated expenses					(5,896,812)
Other income and interest income					1,502,355
Profit for the period					10,824,930

14 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Related parties represent key management personnel and Board of Directors of the Group. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Balances with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position were as follows:

	Nature of relationship	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
		JD	JD
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)
CASH AT BANKS			
Current accounts – Jordan Investment Bank	Shareholder	3,000,773	6,716,380
Deposits – Jordan Investments Bank	Shareholder	3,000,000	4,000,000
TRADE PAYABLES			
	Shareholders	13,222	135,449
OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS:			
Bank guarantees- Jordan Investments Bank	Shareholder	2,100,177	3,032,717

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

Transactions with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income were as follows:

	For the six months ended 30	
	June	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interest income –Jordan Investment Bank (shareholder)	141,281	290,591
Purchases (shareholders)	464,390	701,043
Salaries, wages and other benefits- Group executive management	310,527	308,992
Salaries, wages and other benefits- Board of Directors members	262,890	338,528

15 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the date of the financial statements, the Group has outstanding letters of guarantee amounting to JD 2,100,177 as at 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: JD 3,032,717) with JD 2,100,177 cash margins as at 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: zero).

16 LEGAL RESERVES

The Group did not transfer to the statutory reserve as required by the Jordanian Companies Law as those are interim financial statements.

17 SPREAD OF CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) AND ITS EFFECT ON THE GROUP

Subsequent to year-end, the Coronavirus outbreak has impacted the global macroeconomy and caused significant disruption in the global economy and different business sectors. Accordingly, the Commodity trading sector and related industries have been affected by mass business closures, large-scale quarantines, and other government procedures.

The Prime Minister of Jordan resolved, on 17 March 2020, to enforce a mandatory curfew law and to suspend all business activity in Jordan until further notice as part of the precautions taken by the government to combat the spread of Coronavirus. The majority of the Jordan's business activity has halted since the resolution as a result.

The extent and duration of such impacts remain uncertain and dependent on future developments that cannot be accurately predicted at this time, such as the transmission rate of the coronavirus and the extent and effectiveness of containment actions taken. Given the ongoing economic uncertainty, a reliable estimate of the impact cannot be made at the date of approval of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. These developments could impact the Group's future financial results, cash flows and financial condition.